Trade and other payables  (2 457)  (2 457)  (1 228)
Income tax liability  (895)  (895)  (448)
Net assets   7 376   7 376   4 524

Group’s interest in net assets acquired   4 524

Purchase consideration settled in cash –
Cash and cash equivalents obtained on acquisition   317
Cash inflow on acquisition   317

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the years enDeD 30 June

|  146  |   d i s t e l l  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  1 0

36. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Comparative financial statements have been restated to account for the amendment to IAS 38 Intangible Assets.

Previously, merchandising and promotional stock items were included in inventory and expensed to the income

statement when utilised. In accordance with the amendment in IAS 38 Intangible Assets, the Group must expense

all merchandising and promotional items when having access to such items, regardless of when these items are

utilised by the Group.

The comparative financial statements for 30 June 2009 have been restated to reflect this change. The effect of the

restatement is summarised below.

Previously
reported

Currently
reported Difference

R‘000 R‘000 R‘000

Group

Income statement

30 June 2008

Operating expenses  (8 074 774)  (8 107 434)  (32 660)

Taxation  (425 899)  (416 705)   9 194

Profit for the year   952 001   928 535  (23 466)

Headline earnings   941 924   918 458  (23 466)

30 June 2009

Operating expenses  (9 453 995)  (9 454 968)  (973)

Taxation  (464 994)  (464 707)   287

Profit for the year   954 398   953 712  (686)

Headline earnings   953 481   952 795  (686)

Statement of financial position

30 June 2008

Inventories  3 268 555  3 235 895  (32 660)

Capital and reserves  4 453 641  4 477 107   23 466

Deferred income tax liability   177 460   186 654   9 194

30 June 2009

Inventories  3 714 655  3 681 022  (33 633)

Capital and reserves  4 831 501  4 807 349  (24 152)

Deferred income tax liability   207 769   198 288  (9 481)

d i s t e l l  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  1 0   |  147  |

37. BEE TRANSACTION
In October 2005 the Group entered into a broad-based black economic empowerment (BEE) transaction with a

consortium that includes investment group WIPHOLD Distilleries and Wines Investments (Proprietary) Limited, all

Distell’s employees and a corporate social investment trust.

The consortium acquired an effective 15% investment in South African Distilleries and Wines (SA) Limited (SADW),

the company in which all of Distell’s operations are held, for an amount of R869,4 million through WIPHOLD

Beverages (Proprietary) Limited (WIP Beverages).